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CHAPTER 2 1 

PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF GRANT WOODEN 2 

(PROGRAM DESIGN) 3 

I. PURPOSE  4 

The purpose of my prepared direct testimony on behalf of Southern California Gas 5 

Company (SoCalGas) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E, and jointly herein “the 6 

Utilities”) is to describe the proposed Renewable Natural Gas (RNG) Tariff program.  My 7 

testimony will include the proposed program design, including customer-facing aspects such as 8 

enrollment, billing, marketing and outreach. I will also discuss the modifications to the bill 9 

calculation, the required computer system updates and program reporting.  This testimony will 10 

also include the proposed funding mechanisms for the investments needed to implement the 11 

RNG Tariff program.  12 

II. INTRODUCTION  13 

The Utilities respectfully submit the following proposal to create an RNG Tariff program 14 

that offers customers the option to purchase RNG as part of their natural gas service.  If 15 

approved, the program will be a voluntary tariff offering that allows Procurement Customers as 16 

defined in Rule No. 1, on core1 rates, with the exception of customers receiving transportation-17 

fuel service under Schedule No. G-NGV, (hereafter referred to as ‘eligible’ customers), to 18 

designate that all, or a portion of their natural gas service, be provided from RNG sources.  19 

                                                           
1 Per SoCalGas Rule 23(B) (similar to the definition in SDG&E Gas Rule No.14(F)), core service is 
defined as follows:  
 Priority 1  All residential usage regardless of size.  All nonresidential usage less than 20,800 
therms per active month[], excluding usage reclassified to noncore service pursuant to customer request. 
All electric generation, refinery and enhanced oil recovery (EOR) usage less than 20,800 therms per 
active month[] electing core service. 
 Priority 2A  All nonresidential usage of 20,800 therms or greater per active month[] eligible 
for core service, not electing noncore service. 
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Participating customers will remain on their existing commodity rate for any remaining 1 

percentage of natural gas usage not supplied by RNG.  2 

Each month, the actual usage amount allocated to RNG, and the per therm cost for the 3 

RNG Tariff program will be shown on the customer’s bill.  Customers will receive periodic 4 

email reports showing their current purchase amount, total RNG purchased, total amount spent 5 

for RNG and total CO2e reduction during their participation. More detailed descriptions of the 6 

RNG Tariff program are listed in sections III – VIII, below. 7 

The Utilities’ vision for the program is similar in concept to electric green tariff shared 8 

renewable (“GTSR”) programs (for example, SDG&E’s EcoChoice and EcoShare),2 such that 9 

customers would opt into the tariff to have the Utilities purchase all or a portion of their natural 10 

gas needs from renewable sources.  As described in Chapter 1 (Peacock), the RNG Tariff 11 

program would further California policy goals to increase the proportion of the state’s energy 12 

derived from renewable resources, and would answer customer demand for renewable energy 13 

options.  14 

III. PROGRAM DESIGN 15 

The Utilities propose that the design closely mirrors the already-approved and 16 

implemented GTSR program at SDG&E, wherever it is possible and pragmatic.  The RNG Tariff 17 

is intended to be a voluntary tariff with a minimum commitment of one year for residential 18 

customers and two years for non-residential customers.  Requiring a commitment is necessary to 19 

allow the Utilities to enter into longer‐term contracts for supply, which should help reduce the 20 

cost of RNG for participants.   21 

 22 

                                                           
2 Approved in D.15-05-051.  
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A. Program Eligibility 1 

The RNG Tariff program would be open to any eligible gas customer of the Utilities in 2 

good standing.  Customers shut off for failure to pay natural gas service will be disenrolled in the 3 

RNG Tariff program and will need to re-enroll (initiating a new commitment period) once their 4 

service is restored.  In order to provide equal access to low-income eligible customers, the 5 

program will be available to eligible customers on the CARE rate, although the CARE discount 6 

will not apply to their RNG Tariff purchase amount.  There is no minimum or maximum gas 7 

usage requirement.  8 

B. Program Enrollment 9 

RNG Tariff program enrollment will be available by either mailing in a paper form, 10 

making a phone call to the Utilities’ Customer Contact Centers (CCC), or by visiting the 11 

Utilities’ websites.  During enrollment, customers will select a pre-defined maximum monthly 12 

dollar amount for the purchase of RNG (e.g. $10, $20, $30, $50 per month).3  In order to assist 13 

customers in estimating the impact of their selected RNG purchase commitment,4 the Utilities 14 

will provide an on-line calculation tool for customers to see how the additional amount paid for 15 

RNG will impact their bill and help to reduce GHG emissions.  The online enrollment webpage 16 

will show the current cost for the RNG Tariff program per therm and explain how customers can 17 

compare their current annual energy costs to their estimated energy costs under the RNG Tariff.5  18 

The enrollment webpages will contain complete information about the program, the terms and 19 

                                                           
3 The Utilities may adjust the pre-defined maximum monthly dollar amounts as needed to encourage the 
maximum amount of program participation and customer satisfaction. The amounts shown are only 
examples and may not be the final program offering. 
4 Because the Utilities billing systems calculate on whole therms, the actual amount charged may be less. 
The pre-defined amount would be a ‘not-to-exceed’ amount each month.  See § IV.B Bill Calculation, 
infra. 
5 They will be able to do this by reviewing their billing history located in My Account 
(http://myaccount.socalgas.com) and (http://myaccount.sdge.com). 
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conditions of the program, and a listing of charges included in the RNG Tariff program rate.  If 1 

customers have further questions they can call the Utilities’ CCC’s and discuss their enrollment 2 

options with a Customer Service Representative (CSR).  CSRs will be trained to assist customers 3 

with questions about the program, the enrollment process, program costs, and billing.   4 

The Utilities have considered alternative RNG Tariff program participation options for 5 

residential customers, such as RNG purchase as a percentage of customer usage per month. 6 

However, given the inherent seasonal variability with residential customer heating usage, the 7 

Utilities wish to limit any “sticker shock” to customers when gas bills increase.  The Utilities 8 

will proactively monitor customer satisfaction and preferences with all aspects of the program 9 

and may request prospective adjustments to program design as they gain experience with the 10 

program.  11 

In order to assist non-residential eligible customers with their company sustainability and 12 

GHG emission goals, non-residential customers will also be given the option to purchase RNG 13 

as a percentage of their usage per month (e.g. 25%, 50%, 75% or 100%).6  Enrollment channels 14 

will explain that non-residential customers may request this percentage enrollment option by 15 

contacting the program administrator. 16 

The Utilities will require acceptance of the terms and conditions during enrollment, 17 

which will be contained in the tariff and enrollment materials.  The Utilities will notify enrolling 18 

customers of the commitment they are making by providing a welcome email explaining the 19 

enrollment commitment term, how to change their RNG purchase amount, and options for 20 

program disenrollment.  The Utilities will allow new participants to sign up for the program at 21 

                                                           
6 The Utilities may adjust percentages as needed to encourage the maximum amount of program 
participation and customer satisfaction.  The percentages shown are only examples and may not be the 
final program offering. 
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any time, and customers will have a 60-day “cooling-off period” during which the customer may 1 

notify the Utility that they wish to cancel enrollment or modify their RNG Tariff purchase 2 

amount.  3 

A customer’s enrollment is fully portable to a customer’s new premises or account, 4 

provided that the new premises or account is located within the original Utility’s service territory 5 

and is in that customer’s name.  As part of the customer’s transfer of service (moving to a new 6 

location), the customer must let the utilities know to which account the existing enrollment 7 

should be transferred to.  A customer who elects to continue participation at their new premises 8 

shall maintain the same RNG purchase amount elected at the previous premises for the 9 

remainder of the applicable term. 10 

C. Residential Customer Commitment  11 

The proposed RNG Tariff is a voluntary tariff with a minimum commitment of one year 12 

for residential customers.  The commitment period will begin on the first billing date following 13 

enrollment, unless enrollment is less than 15 days prior to that billing date, then it will begin on 14 

the next billing date.  Upon completion of the one-year commitment period, residential 15 

customers may re-enroll for another year, request to disenroll in the program (discussed in 16 

Section E), request to change their RNG purchase amount, or otherwise default to continue on a 17 

month-to-month basis.  If they wish to change their RNG purchase amount, they must re-enroll 18 

for another one-year commitment.  If residential customers wish to disenroll at the end of the 19 

commitment period, they must request to do so at least 30 days prior to the end of their 20 

commitment period.  If they do not request to disenroll at least 30 days prior to the end of their 21 

commitment period, they will remain in the RNG Tariff program on a month-by-month basis 22 



- 6 - 

until they request to disenroll.  If a customer requests to disenroll, re-enrolls, or changes their 1 

RNG amount, changes will become effective after one complete billing cycle. 2 

D. Non-Residential Customer Commitment  3 

The proposed RNG Tariff is a voluntary tariff with a minimum commitment of two years 4 

for non-residential eligible customers.  The commitment period will begin on the first billing 5 

date following enrollment, unless enrollment is less than 15 days prior to that billing date, then it 6 

will begin on the next billing date.  Upon completion of the two-year commitment period, non-7 

residential customers may re-enroll for another two years, request to disenroll in the program 8 

(discussed in Section E), request to change their RNG purchase amount or percentage or 9 

otherwise default to continue on a 90-day by 90-day basis.  If they wish to change their RNG 10 

purchase amount or percentage, they must re-enroll for another two-year commitment.  If non-11 

residential customers wish to disenroll at the end of the commitment period, they must request to 12 

do so at least 30 days prior to the end of their commitment period.   13 

If they do not request to disenroll at least 30 days prior to the end of their commitment 14 

period, they will remain in the RNG Tariff program for 90-day commitment periods and must 15 

request to disenroll at least 30 days prior to the end of a 90-day commitment period.  Requests 16 

for disenrollment after the 30-day window will become effective after 3 complete billing cycles. 17 

If a customer re-enrolls or changes their RNG amount/percentage, changes will become effective 18 

after one complete billing cycle. 19 

E. Disenrollment Process 20 

The Utilities will notify customers 45 and 60 days prior to the end of their commitment 21 

period about their options for disenrollment, re-enrollment, and how to change their RNG 22 

amount or percentage.  The Utilities will also allow customers to disenroll in the program if they 23 
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close the account (e.g. moving out of service territory or terminating business operations) or, in 1 

cases where customers are in arrears, the customers contact the Utilities to request a payment 2 

arrangement or extension and request relief from the program (i.e., where customers are 3 

experiencing financial hardship).  4 

For SoCalGas, online disenrollment will not be supported during the first years of the 5 

program in order to minimize CIS billing system upgrade costs, and will instead be handled by 6 

calling the SoCalGas Contact Centers.  SDG&E does not have such limitations and 7 

disenrollment will be performed both online and by calling the SDG&E Contact Center.7   8 

Table 1. RNG Tariff Program Terms by Customer Segment 9 

 Residential Non-Residential 

Enrollment Channels Online, Phone(CSR), Mail 
Online, Phone(CSR), Mail, Phone 
or email to Program Administrator

Commitment Term 1 year 2 years 

Post-Commitment Term Month to month 90 days 

Notice of Upcoming  
Commitment End to Customer 

45 & 60 days prior 45 & 60 days prior 

Disenrollment Notice from 
Customer 

At least 30 days prior to 
commitment end

At least 30 days prior to 
commitment end

Disenrollment Channels 
Online (SDG&E Only), Phone 

(CSR)
Online (SDG&E Only), Phone 

(CSR) 

Post-commitment Disenrollment 
Timing 

After one Bill Cycle following 
request to disenroll

After 3 Bill Cycles following 
request to disenroll

RNG Monthly Purchase Amount8 $10, $20, $30, $50 $25, $50, $75, $100

RNG Purchase Percentage 
Options9 

n/a 25%, 50%, 75%, 100% 

 10 

                                                           
7 Where disenrollment is sought for financial hardship, the customer will still need to contact SDG&E 
through the Contact Center. 
8 The Utilities may adjust the pre-defined maximum monthly dollar amounts as needed to encourage the 
maximum amount of program participation and customer satisfaction.  The amounts shown are only 
examples and may not be the final program offering. 
9 The Utilities may adjust the percentage amounts as needed to encourage the maximum amount of 
program participation and customer satisfaction.  The amounts shown are only examples and may not be 
the final program offering. 
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IV. PRICING AND BILLING 1 

A. Pricing 2 

 The price the Utilities will charge customers for the RNG Tariff program (“RNG Rate”) 3 

will be charged on a per therm basis and will consist of the following components:   4 

(1) The price the Utilities pay for RNG supply, including the cost of any renewable 5 

attributes or credits that are bundled with the purchased RNG supply (the “RNG 6 

Commodity Price”); and 7 

(2) A fee calculated to collect the program’s administration and marketing costs 8 

amortized over a period of approximately five years (the “Program charge”).  The 9 

Program charge will vary for each utility. 10 

The RNG Rate will be determined by adding the Program charge costs to the RNG 11 

Commodity Price.  The RNG Rate will be calculated and set monthly as described in Chapter 3 12 

(Cheung).  The Utilities will post their updated RNG monthly rates on their websites.    13 

Attachment B to my testimony includes an illustrative RNG Tariff for SoCalGas.  SDG&E’s 14 

RNG Tariff would be materially similar. 15 

B. Residential Bill Calculation 16 

The Utilities will modify their respective billing systems to present the charges for the 17 

RNG Tariff program on the customers’ bills.  The Utilities will unbundle the commodity costs 18 

from the transportation service charges and itemize both the traditional natural gas and the RNG 19 

Tariff charges as separate line items.  The customers’ total usage will be apportioned between 20 

traditional natural gas and RNG, based on the RNG monthly purchase amount or percentage 21 

elected by the customer.   22 
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To calculate the customer’s monthly bill, the system will first calculate the RNG usage 1 

therms quantity by dividing the customer’s monthly RNG purchase amount by the current RNG 2 

Rate.  This RNG usage quantity will be rounded down to the next whole therm.10  The new RNG 3 

usage quantity will be subtracted from the total monthly usage quantity, and the remaining usage 4 

quantity will be considered the usage quantity served by traditional natural gas.  RNG Tariff 5 

monthly charges will be calculated by multiplying the RNG usage therms by the current RNG 6 

Rate.  The traditional natural gas charges will be calculated by using the customer’s current 7 

traditional natural gas therm commodity rate.  The customer will incur transportation and other 8 

charges for all the natural gas quantity consumed (RNG plus traditional natural gas), as done 9 

currently per the customer’s traditional natural gas tariff rate.  There will be no change to the 10 

method used to calculate baseline usage and accordingly, a higher transportation rate will be 11 

used for the monthly usage quantities that exceed the baseline allowance.   All RNG delivered 12 

through the program will be subject to the Utilities’ delivery charges as applicable for the 13 

customer’s rate class, including the Public Purpose Program Surcharges (PPPS) and franchise 14 

fees.  Utility user taxes will be applied as appropriate.  15 

By way of illustration, a customer enrolling in the RNG Tariff program could select an 16 

RNG maximum monthly purchase amount of $20.  If, hypothetically, the traditional natural gas 17 

rate that month was $1.50 per therm ($1.00 for transportation and $0.50 for commodity), the 18 

RNG Rate that month was $3.00 per therm (Program charge at $1.00, and $2.00 RNG 19 

Commodity Price), and the customer’s usage was 20 therms, the bill calculation would be: 20 

1. Divide $20 by $3 = 6.667 therms of RNG. 21 

2. Round 6.667 therms down to next whole therm = 6 therms of RNG. 22 

                                                           
10 All ensuing usage calculations will be in whole numbers for therms as is done currently by the Utilities. 
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3. RNG usage would be 6 therms, traditional natural gas usage would be 14 therms 1 

(20 therms minus 6 therms). 2 

4. RNG charges would be 6 therms at $3.00 per therm or $18.00. 3 

5. Traditional natural gas charges will be 14 therms at $0.50 or $7.00. 4 

6. Total gas commodity charges will be $25.00 ($18.00 for RNG + $7.00 for 5 

traditional). 6 

7. Transportation charges would be 20 therms at $1.00 transportation or $20.00. 7 

8. Total Bill would be $25.00 commodity + $20 transportation +  all applicable fees 8 

and charges.  9 

In the above example, the transportation charge ($1.00) was unchanged because the 10 

baseline usage allowance was not exceeded.  Total transportation charges are calculated by 11 

adding the product of the actual usage quantity below baseline allowance times the baseline 12 

transportation rate, and the product of the actual usage quantity above the baseline allowance 13 

times the over baseline transportation rate. 14 

The amount of RNG used and the total RNG Tariff charges will be shown on the 15 

customer’s bill each month.  Attachment C provides an illustrative sample proposed billing 16 

statement including RNG Tariff program charges under the fixed purchase amount scenario. 17 

C. Non-Residential Bill Calculation 18 

Bills for non-residential customers enrolling in the RNG Tariff program will be 19 

calculated following the same rules and steps as shown in the preceding section (B. Residential 20 

Bill Calculation), except non-residential customers that have selected the option of a percentage 21 

allocation will have their total usage apportioned between traditional natural gas and RNG, based 22 
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on the RNG percentage elected by the customer, and will use the following RNG usage 1 

calculation method.  2 

To calculate the customer’s monthly bill, the system will first calculate the RNG usage 3 

therms amount by multiplying the total therm usage for the customer by their RNG purchase 4 

percentage and then rounding down to the next whole therm.  The remaining usage will be 5 

considered traditional natural gas therm usage.  RNG Tariff monthly charges will be calculated 6 

for each utility by multiplying the RNG usage therms by the current RNG Rate.  The traditional 7 

natural gas charges will then be calculated by using the customer’s current traditional natural gas 8 

therm commodity rate.  9 

By way of illustration, a customer enrolling in the RNG Tariff program could select a 10 

RNG purchase percentage of 50% per month.  If, hypothetically, the traditional natural gas rate 11 

that month was $1.50 per therm ($1.00 for transportation and $0.50 for commodity), the RNG 12 

Rate that month was $3.00 per therm (RNG Commodity Price at $2.00 and Program charge at 13 

$1.00), and the customer’s usage was 20 therms, the bill calculation would be: 14 

1. Multiply 20 therms by 50% = 10 therms of RNG. 15 

2. Round down to next whole therm if necessary (not necessary in this example). 16 

3. RNG usage would be 10 therms, traditional natural gas would be 10 therms (20 17 

therms minus 10 therms). 18 

4. RNG charges will be 10 therms at $3.00 per therm or $30.00. 19 

5. Traditional natural gas charges will be 10 therms at $1.50 or $15.00. 20 

6. Total gas commodity charges will be $45.00 ($30.00 for RNG + $15.00 for 21 

traditional). 22 

7. Transportation charges would be 20 therms at $1.00 transportation or $20.00. 23 
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8. Total Bill would be $45.00 commodity + $20 transportation +  all applicable fees 1 

and charges. 2 

As in the example above, the transportation charge ($1.00) was unchanged because the 3 

baseline usage allowance was not exceeded.  Total transportation charges are calculated by 4 

adding the product of the actual usage quantity below baseline allowance times the baseline 5 

transportation rate, and the product of the actual usage quantity above the baseline allowance 6 

times the over baseline transportation rate.  Attachment D provides an illustrative sample 7 

proposed billing statement, including RNG Tariff program charges under the percentage of bill 8 

scenario. 9 

V. ESTIMATED PROGRAM COSTS 10 

The Utilities will incur incremental start‐up costs prior to program implementation.  11 

Start-up costs will include the development and distribution of marketing material, modification 12 

of each Utility’s Customer Information Systems (CIS) and modifications to the gas acquisition 13 

system shared by both Utilities.  The Utilities will also incur on-going costs annually for the 14 

continued development and distribution of marketing material, and annual administrative costs to 15 

manage the RNG Tariff program.  Estimated expenses for the first five years are shown by 16 

Utility in Attachment A, Table 3, Total Program Costs by Utility.  Program costs are expected to 17 

thereafter continue at approximately the same cost as year 5 with the addition of escalation for 18 

inflation.  Sections A – C below contain detailed descriptions of those costs. 19 

A. Computer System Programming Costs 20 

SoCalGas estimates it will incur approximately $785,000 in computer programming costs 21 

prior to, and during the first year of program implementation to develop a program website with 22 

RNG monthly cost estimation online software, programming costs to modify SoCalGas’s 23 
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Customer Information System (CIS) to accommodate enrollment, disenrollment and reporting of 1 

the new customer offering, costs to modify the billing calculation programs and costs to modify 2 

bill presentment.   3 

As the Commission is aware, SDG&E is in the midst of implementing a CIS replacement 4 

program as approved in D.18-08-008, which adopted an all-party settlement, including costs and 5 

the replacement program’s implementation timeline.  The new CIS system is expected to go live 6 

in January 2021.  The implementation timeline includes a “freeze period” on changes to 7 

SDG&E’s legacy CIS system during 2020 to reduce the overall risks and customer impact during 8 

the transition to the new system.  The “freeze period” requires that any new structural rate 9 

changes or other similar initiatives be deferred for one year to permit transition from the legacy 10 

CIS to the new system.  Given the timeline for the CIS replacement program, it is not possible 11 

for SDG&E to estimate the costs to implement the RNG Rate in the new billing system at this 12 

time, because it has not yet been built.  However, SDG&E did not see that as prohibitive in 13 

joining this application.   14 

Therefore, SDG&E requests approval of the RNG Tariff program in purpose, concept, 15 

and design at this time jointly with SoCalGas.  SDG&E requests that should the Commission 16 

approve this program application, SDG&E’s capital costs to implement the IT changes be filed 17 

in their next General Rate Case (GRC).  SDG&E anticipates that cost estimates would be 18 

gathered in early 2021, and the earliest estimated date that SDG&E can bill customers on this 19 

RNG Tariff rate would be 2022, depending on timing of the Decision.    20 

Additionally, the Utilities estimate that they will also incur approximately $50,000 in 21 

costs to modify the shared gas management system in order to accurately purchase, track and 22 

report on RNG acquisition as a separate portfolio for the RNG Tariff program.  23 
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B. Administrative Costs 1 

SoCalGas estimates it will incur approximately $440,000 in program management costs 2 

over the first 5 years of the RNG Tariff program.   SoCalGas estimates the RNG Tariff program 3 

will incur approximately $74,000 in labor charges during the first year of the program to manage 4 

the oversight of system designs and testing for the computer system upgrades, manage  5 

marketing collateral creation (including content for webpages, email, and social media), oversee 6 

the creation of new accounts and accounting cost tracking procedures, training for CSRs, and 7 

design and create regulatory reporting.  After the second year, labor charges are estimated to 8 

decline to approximately $47,000 annually,11 with a 3% average annual cost increase for the 9 

designated labor and non-labor expenses.  10 

SoCalGas has estimated the annual fee for Green-e certification at $25,000.12  Actual 11 

annual Green-e certification costs are unknown at this time.  Travel and miscellaneous expenses 12 

for workshop and Commission meetings is also estimated at $3,000 annually for the first 3 years.  13 

SDG&E estimates it will incur approximately $441,000 for total Program Administration 14 

costs during the first 5 years of the RNG Tariff program.  SDG&E estimates the RNG Tariff 15 

program will incur approximately $74,000 in labor charges during the first year of the program 16 

to manage the oversight of business process designs for such things as call center scripts and 17 

enrollments, oversee the creation of new accounts and accounting cost tracking procedures, 18 

training for CSRs, and design and create regulatory reporting.  After the second year, the 19 

SDG&E Program Administration labor charges are estimated to decline to approximately 20 

                                                           
11 CSR costs are expected to be minimal and are not included in the administration budget.  Any CSR 
costs incurred will be tracked and charged to the program. 
12 These costs are estimated at this time based on SDG&E’s experience with their EcoChoice program. 
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$47,000, while experiencing 3% average annual cost increase for the designated labor and non-1 

labor expenses.   2 

SDG&E has estimated the annual fee for Green-e certification at $25,000.13  Actual 3 

annual Green-e certification costs are unknown at this time.  Travel and miscellaneous expenses 4 

for workshop and Commission meetings is also estimated at $3,000 annually for the first 3 years.  5 

C. Marketing Costs 6 

SoCalGas estimates that they will incur approximately $330,000 in marketing costs over 7 

the first 5 years of the RNG Tariff program.  Marketing efforts by the Utilities will be required to 8 

increase awareness of the RNG Tariff program across the Utilities’ core customer base.  There is 9 

a large body of research showing a relationship between increased advertising and increased 10 

sales,14 and increased customer enrollment will lead to increased consumption of RNG with a 11 

corresponding decrease in GHG emissions and lower RNG Tariff program costs from a greater 12 

number of participating customers.  SoCalGas estimates the RNG Tariff program will incur 13 

approximately $90,000 in program marketing costs during the first year of the program and 14 

approximately $60,000 annually thereafter.  15 

SDG&E estimates the RNG Tariff program will incur approximately $40,000 in program 16 

marketing costs annually and estimates approximately $200,000 in marketing costs during the 17 

first 5 years of the RNG Tariff program.  18 

Each Utility will perform marketing outreach and education about the RNG Tariff 19 

program using the most effective and efficient customer communication channels available for 20 

their service territory and may make adjustments or shift funds to/from channel (or to new 21 

13 These costs are estimated at this time based on SDG&E’s experience with their EcoChoice program. 
14 See Nariman K. Dhalla, Assessing the Long-Term Value of Advertising, available at 
https://hbr.org/1978/01/assessing-the-long-term-value-of-advertising (last visited Feb. 27, 2019). 
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channels), as they gain experience with the offering and success rates for each channel, while 1 

staying within the budget. Estimated expenses for the first five years are shown by utility in 2 

Attachment A, Table 1, Planned Marketing Costs. 3 

D. EE Program Integration  4 

Marketing collateral will contain customer education on the environmental benefits of 5 

RNG, the sources of RNG and the ease of customer participation.  In order to achieve the 6 

greatest reduction in GHG emissions for each participating customer, the Utilities will integrate 7 

the promotion and enrollment in Energy Efficiency (EE) and Demand Response (DR) programs 8 

as part of the RNG Tariff program.  Marketing emails, bill inserts, the enrollment website, the 9 

enrollment welcome email, and the regular program reporting will encourage customers to offset 10 

the increased cost for RNG with energy bill reductions from more energy efficient appliances, 11 

smart thermostat utilization, and participation in no-cost energy efficiency programs such as the 12 

Energy Savings Assistance program or SoCalGas’ Residential Direct Install program.  Marketing 13 

materials will drive customers to program webpages and to energy assessment tools available on 14 

the Utilities’ websites to analyze their bills and create energy savings plans. 15 

VI. PROGRAM REPORTING AND CUSTOMER NOTIFICATIONS 16 

A. Regulatory Reporting 17 

The Utilities propose to file a report on the RNG Tariff program with the CPUC within 18 

45 days of the close of each quarter.  Each report will contain quarter-to-date information, year-19 

to-date information and program-to-date information.  The Utilities propose the report contains 20 

the following information for each utility:  21 

1. Overall description of RNG Tariff program activity since the previous report; 22 
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2. Program participation, new customers enrolled, and customers dis-enrolled by 1 

customer type (residential or non-residential); 2 

3. Number of customers (residential or non-residential) by each maximum RNG 3 

Purchase amount, or in the case of some non-residential customers, by RNG 4 

purchase percentage;  5 

4. Quantity and revenues from RNG sold by customer type;  6 

5. Expenses incurred for Marketing and Administration; and  7 

6. GHG Reductions achieved. 8 

B. Customer Notifications and Reports 9 

The Utilities will notify customers 45 and 60 days prior to the end of their commitment 10 

period, how they can maintain, increase, reduce or cancel their RNG Purchase Amount.  The 11 

Utilities will also provide customers with an annual report on their participation in the RNG 12 

Tariff program, including their reduction in CO2e emissions by purchasing RNG compared to 13 

using traditional natural gas, the sources of RNG and other renewable/sustainable energy news 14 

related to RNG.  Both of these notifications will take the form of an email and the information 15 

will be provided on the Utilities’ websites.  Each month the Utilities will post the monthly RNG 16 

Rate on their websites.  17 

VII. COST RECOVERY FOR THE RNG TARIFF PROGRAM 18 

Administrative and marketing costs for the program would be recovered from RNG 19 

Tariff program participants via the RNG Tariff program charge per utility.  The Utilities will 20 

manage costs each year to minimize any under or over collection of program charges as much as 21 

possible and will adjust expenses accordingly. 22 
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Funding for the computer system modifications required for SoCalGas’ Customer 1 

Information Systems (CIS), websites and the shared gas acquisition system to accommodate the 2 

new RNG Tariff program will be from existing capital budgets approved in SoCalGas’ General 3 

Rate Case (GRC).  As stated above, SDG&E will estimate IT costs and request recovery of 4 

capital funds in its next GRC. 5 

VIII. MODIFICATIONS TO THE RNG TARIFF PROGRAM 6 

The Utilities request that any proposed modifications to the program design or the 7 

reporting frequency would be authorized by submission by a Tier 3 advice letter. 8 

 9 

This concludes my prepared direct testimony.  10 
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IX. QUALIFICATIONS 1 

My name is Grant Wooden.  My business address is 555 West 5th Street, Los Angeles, 2 

California 90013-1011.  I am employed by SoCalGas as an Integrated Customer Services 3 

Manager.  I received a Master of Business Administration degree from the University of 4 

Southern California and a Bachelor of Science degree in Management Information Systems from 5 

the California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo.  I joined SoCalGas in 1989 as a 6 

Computer Programmer in the Information Technology Department and have held positions of 7 

increasing responsibility in the Information Technology, Customer Strategy & Engagement, and 8 

Customer Solutions departments.  I have been in my current position since April of 2015.  In my 9 

current position, I oversee and recommend customer services and customer services strategies 10 

for residential and small commercial and industrial customers of SoCalGas to ensure that those 11 

customers receive excellent service and support. 12 

 13 
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APPENDIX A 
 

Table 1 Planned Marketing Costs by Utility1 (all costs in thousands) 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

5-Year 
Total 

SoCalGas       
Social Media $5 $5 $5 $5 $5 $25
Email $25 $25 $25 $25 $25 $125
Bill Inserts $60 $30 $30 $30 $30 $180
Total SoCalGas $90 $60 $60 $60 $60 $330 
       
SDG&E   
Social Media $5 $5 $5 $5 $5 $25
Email $10 $10 $10 $10 $10 $50
Bill Inserts $25 $25 $25 $25 $25 $125
Total SDG&E  $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $200 

 
 

Table 2 Planned Administrative Costs by Utility (all costs in thousands) 

SoCalGas Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
5-Year 
Total 

Administration $74 $76 $47 $49 $50 $296
Green-e Cert. $25 $26 $27 $28 $29 $135
Misc. $3 $3 $3 $0 $0 $9
Total Costs $102 $105 $77 $77 $79 $440 
    

SDG&E   

Administration $74 $77 $47 $49 $50 $297
Green-e Certif. & Misc. $25 $26 $27 $28 $29 $135
Misc. $3 $3 $3 $0 $0 $9 
Total Costs $102 $106 $77 $77 $79 $441 

 
 
  

                                                            
1 Each utility will perform marketing outreach and education about the RG program using the most effective and 
efficient customer communication channels available for their service territory and may make adjustments or shift 
funds to/from channel (or to new channels), as they gain experience with the offering and success rates for each 
channel, while staying within the budget. 



Table 3 Total Program Costs by Utility (all costs in thousands) 

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
5-Year 
Total 

SoCalGas       

       

Administrative $102 $105 $77 $77 $79 $440
Marketing $90 $60 $60 $60 $60 $330 

       

Total Costs $192 $165 $137 $137 $139 $770
       

SDG&E       
       

Administrative $102 $106 $77 $77 $79 $441
Marketing $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $200

       
Total Costs $142 $146 $117 $117 $119 $641
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APPLICABILITY 
 

This Renewable Natural Gas Tariff (RNGT) program is available to eligible Core customers, who upon 
request, voluntarily choose to designate all or a portion of their natural gas service to be Renewable 
Natural Gas (RNG) at an additional premium. 

 
TERRITORY 
 

Applicable throughout the service territory.  
 

RATES 
 

G-RNG 
 
The RNG rate charged to customers for the RNGT program will be charged on a per therm basis and 
will consist of: 1) RNG Commodity Charge and 2) Program Charge as described below. 
 
The RNG Commodity Charge will be comprised of the Schedule G-CP “Core Procurement Service” 
tariff rate less the following Schedule G-CP rate components:  1) adjustment for over or under-
collection imbalance in the Core Purchase Gas Account; 2) adjustment for the Gas Cost Incentive 
Mechanism (GCIM) reward / penalty pursuant to D.02-06-023; 3) authorized franchise fees and 
uncollectible expenses (FF&Us); and 4) authorized core brokerage fee.  In addition to the net rate after 
considering items 1-4 described above, the following rate components will also be included to arrive at 
the total RNG commodity charge:  5) a premium for RNG purchases defined as the difference in the 
estimated monthly weighted average cost of RNG purchases (including the cost of any renewable 
attributes or credits that are bundled with the RNG purchases) and the estimated monthly weighted 
average cost of traditional natural gas purchases; 6) Renewable Natural Gas Tariff Balancing Account 
(RNGTBA) RNG Commodity Charge sub-account over/under-collection adjustment; 7) less the 
estimated value of an amount reflecting the reduction in SoCalGas’ cap-and-trade obligation from 
bringing biomethane into the Utility’s system; 8) authorized franchise fees and uncollectible expenses; 
and 9) authorized core brokerage fee. 
 
Program Charge:  The Program Charge will be comprised of 1) an amortization of administration and 
marketing costs associated with program oversight, program marketing collateral creation and customer 
outreach; and 2) an RNGTBA Program Charge sub-account over/under-collection adjustment.  
 

RNG Commodity Charge, per therm: ..............  $X.XX 
RNG Program Charge, per therm: ...................  $X.XX 
Total RNG Rate, per therm: .............................  $X.XX 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

1. Definitions of the principal terms used in this rate schedule and the Utility's other tariffs are 
provided in Rule No. 1. 

2. Service provided hereunder is subject to the terms and conditions of the Utility's tariff 
schedules on file with the Commission.  Charges for transmission service will be in accordance 
with the Utility's core transportation rate schedules.  The terms and conditions in the customer's 
otherwise-applicable core procurement schedule apply.  

3. All special conditions specified in the otherwise-applicable rate schedules will apply unless 
superseded by the special conditions specified herein.  These special conditions apply only to 
this tariff unless specifically noted otherwise elsewhere. 

4. Eligible Customer:  Procurement Customers, as defined in Rule No. 1, on core rates, with the 
exception of customers receiving transportation-fuel service under Schedule No. G-NGV. 

5. Renewable Natural Gas:  Renewable natural gas is produced from organic material, such as 
food and animal waste, landfills, and wastewater.  

6. Subscription Levels: 

a.  Monthly Purchase Amount: For all residential customers and non-residential customers 
who elect this option, the Monthly Purchase Amount is a pre-defined dollar amount 
that the customer selects for the amount of RNG to purchase (e.g., $10, $20, $30, $50 
per month). 

b.  RNG Purchase Percentage:  For non-residential customers who elect this option, the 
RNG Purchase Percentage is a pre-defined percentage of usage per month that the non-
residential customer selects to be renewable (25%, 50%, 75% or 100%). 

7. Residential Customer Commitment Period:  A minimum commitment of one year for 
residential customers is required when beginning in the RNGT program.  The commitment 
period will begin on the first billing date following enrollment, unless enrollment is less than 
15 days prior to that billing date, then service will begin on the next billing date. 

8. Non-residential Customer Subscription Commitment:  A minimum commitment of two years 
for non-residential customers is required when beginning in the RNGT program.  The 
commitment period will begin on the first billing date following enrollment, unless enrollment 
is less than 15 days prior to that billing date, then service will begin on the next billing date. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 

9. Program Enrollment 

a.  A completed enrollment form must be received by the Utility and the Eligible 
Customer must accept the terms and conditions of enrollment.  Enrolled customers will 
have 60 days from their enrollment date during which the customer may notify the 
Utility that they wish to cancel enrollment or modify their RNG Monthly Purchase 
Amount or Purchase Percentage. 

b.  A Customer’s enrollment is fully transferrable to a customer’s new premises, provided 
that (1) the customer is still eligible; (2) the new location is within the Utility's service 
territory; and (3) service will be in the customer's name.  The customer must notify the 
Utility which account the existing enrollment should be transferred to. 

10. Disenrollment 

a.  Customers may disenroll from the RNGT program if they close the enrolled account, 
or they request a payment arrangement or extension and request relief from the 
program. 

b.  Customers shut off for failure to pay natural gas service will be disenrolled from the 
RNGT program and will need to re-enroll once their service is restored. 

c.  The Utilities will notify customers 60 days prior to the end of their commitment period 
about their options for disenrollment, re-enrollment, and how to change their RNG 
Monthly Purchase Amount or Purchase Percentage. 

d.  Residential customers, upon completion of the one-year commitment period, may re-
enroll for another year, request to disenroll in the program, request to change their 
RNG Monthly Purchase Amount, or allow their commitment to continue on a month-
to-month basis.  If a Residential customer wishes to change their RNG Monthly 
Purchase amount, then they must re-enroll for another one-year commitment. 

e.  Residential customers must request to disenroll at least 30 days prior to the end of their 
commitment period.  If they do not request to disenroll at least 30 days prior to the end 
of their commitment period, they will remain in the RNGT program on a month-by-
month basis until they request to disenroll.  When a customer requests to disenroll, re-
enrolls, or changes their RNG Monthly Purchase Amount, changes will become 
effective after one complete billing cycle. 
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 

10.  Disenrollment (Continued) 

f.  Non-residential customers, upon completion of the two-year commitment period, may 
re-enroll for another two years, request to disenroll from the program or request to 
change their RNG Monthly Purchase Amount or Purchase Percentage.  If a Non-
residential customer wishes to change their RNG Monthly Purchase Amount or 
Purchase Percentage, they must re-enroll for another two-year commitment. 

 
g.  Non-residential customers must request to disenroll at least 30 days prior to the end of 

their commitment period.  If a Non-residential customer does not request to disenroll at 
least 30 days prior to the end of their commitment period, they will remain in the 
RNGT program for 90-day commitment periods and must request to disenroll at least 
30 days prior to the end of a 90-day commitment period.  Requests for disenrollment 
after the 30-day window will become effective after 3 complete billing cycles.  If a 
Non-residential customer re-enrolls or changes their RNG Monthly Purchase Amount 
or Purchase Percentage, changes will become effective after one complete billing 
cycle. 

11.  Bill Calculation 

a.  Monthly Purchase Amount: To calculate the customer’s monthly bill, the Utility will 
first calculate the RNG usage therms quantity by dividing the customer’s Monthly 
Purchase Amount by the current RNG Rate.  This RNG usage quantity will be rounded 
down to the next whole therm.  The new RNG usage quantity will be subtracted from 
the total monthly usage quantity and the remaining usage quantity will be considered 
the usage quantity served by traditional natural gas.  Monthly charges will be 
calculated by multiplying the RNG usage therms by the current RNG Rate.  The 
traditional natural gas charges will then be calculated by using the customer’s current 
traditional natural gas therm commodity procurement rate.  The customer will incur 
transportation and other charges for all the natural gas quantity consumed (RNG plus 
traditional natural gas), as done currently per the customer’s traditional natural gas 
tariff rate.  There will be no change to the method used to calculate baseline usage and 
accordingly, a higher transportation rate will be used for the monthly usage quantities 
that exceed the baseline allowance.  Utility user taxes will be applied as appropriate.  
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued) 
 

11.  Bill Calculation (Continued) 

b.  RNG Purchase Percentage:  To calculate the customer’s monthly bill, the Utility will 
first calculate the RNG usage therms amount by multiplying the total therm usage for 
the customer by their RNG Purchase Percentage.  The remaining usage will be 
considered the usage quantity served by traditional natural gas.  Monthly charges will 
be calculated by multiplying the RNG usage therms by the current RNG Rate.  The 
traditional natural gas charges will then be calculated by using the customer’s current 
traditional natural gas therm commodity procurement rate. 
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